allotment of shares made on 31.03.2021 illegal and void ab 

initio, (iii) allow the 1st Respondent company to rectify its 

register by removing the name of the 2nd Respondent, (iv) 

direct the 1st Respondent to refund the amount received of 

Rs. 5,95,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand 

Only) towards allotment of 59,500 equity shares made on 

31.03.2021, and (v) to direct the 4th Respondent to treat 

allotment of shares as void ab initio and restore the capital 

structure of the company prior to allotment of shares.  

2. At the outset, the 2nd Respondent submits that the present

[...]

The further allegations that the 2nd 

Respondent requested for more time and expressed he 

would now be in a better position to raise funds is denied as 

false and the Petitioners are put to strict proof of the same. 

In fact, the 2nd Respondent had raised an amount of INR 

25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) in January 

2019 and arranged for the 1st Respondent company to be 

approved as a registered Hajj Pilgrimage organizer, with the 

Ministry of Minority Affairs, Union of India. Copy of the 

Investment Agreement dated 31.01.2019 is enclosed.